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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspections of the ban on the sale of alcohol and tobacco to juveniles
(Report of Q3 2023)

(Prague, 5 January 2024) In the third quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected whether traders in the domestic market complied with Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on the Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on the Compulsory Labelling of Alcohol, Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, and Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection. It carried out a total of 1,743 inspections and found non-compliance with obligations in this area in 877 inspections (50.32%).

In the period from 1 July to 30 September 2023, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out an inspection action focused on the offer and sale of alcoholic beverages, tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content. A total of 1,743 inspections were carried out during the action, and 877 of them found infringements of legal regulations (50.32%). Breaches of any of the provisions of Act No 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in 318 cases, and breaches of any of the provisions of Act No 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, were found in 3 cases. Act No. 307/2013 Coll. on compulsory labelling of alcohol was not breached. Persons under the age of 18 were invited to 239 investigations within the inspection action. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority also cooperated with other state and local government authorities, where 39 inspections were carried out in cooperation with the staff of trade licensing offices, 15 inspections were carried out with the participation of the Police of the Czech Republic and 7 inspections were attended by members of the municipal police. More than one public administration body was involved in some inspections at the same time.

Identified deficiencies

Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in 318 cases, of which:

· in 104 cases, the prohibition to sell or serve an alcoholic beverage to a person under 18 years of age was breached (Article 11(5))

· in 39 cases, at the point of sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content, the sellers did not display a text clearly visible to the consumer on the prohibition of the sale of these goods to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the required form, i.e. in Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm (Article 5(2))

· in 31 cases, sellers infringed the prohibition on selling or serving tobacco products, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content to a person under 18 years of age (Article 3(4))

· in 31 cases, sellers were found not to have displayed at the point of sale of alcoholic beverages to consumers clearly visible text concerning the prohibition of the sale of such beverages to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the required form, i.e. in Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm (Article 13(1))

· in 24 cases, infringements of Article 6(1) were found, since tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes may be sold by means of distance communication only if their sale to persons under 18 years of age is excluded; to that end, the seller of these products by means of distance communication must be equipped with a computer system which electronically verifies the age of the consumer unambiguously. The trader was not equipped with such a computer system and did not clearly verify the age of the consumer at the time of sale, i.e. did not verify that the purchasing consumer was under 18 years of age 

· in 16 cases, it was found that the seller of alcoholic beverages did not inform by means of distance communication of the prohibition of sales to persons under 18 years of age in clearly visible text (Article 15(2))  

· in 14 cases, the seller was found to have sold alcoholic beverages by means of distance communication and failed to ensure that they were not sold to persons under 18 years of age (Article 15(1))  

· in 13 cases, a seller of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content was found not to have informed persons under 18 years of the prohibition on sales to persons under 18 years of age by means of distance communication (Article 6(2)) 

· in 11 cases, infringements of Article 3(3) were found, as the sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products or electronic cigarettes to a person under the age of 18 via a vending machine was not excluded 

· in 8 cases, the seller did not offer tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content in a separate place from the other goods on offer, thereby infringing the provisions of Article 5(1) 

· in 8 cases, it was found that the person selling or serving alcoholic beverages did not comply with the mandatory minimum age of 18 years (Article 13(2)) 

· in 7 cases, sellers were found to have breached the prohibition on selling smoking aids to a person under 18 years of age (Article 3(4)) 

· in 7 cases, the seller was found not to have notified the age verification system and its functioning in writing to the Ministry of Health (moH) in respect of the sale of tobacco products and electronic cigarettes on the territory of the Czech Republic within 15 days before the date of the start of such sales (Article 6(4)(b))  

· in 3 cases, it was found that the seller had not notified the age verification system and its functioning to the MoH in the case of cross-border sales within 5 days from the date of receipt of the registration certificate pursuant to Act No. on food and tobacco products (Article 6(4)(a))  

· in 2 cases, the seller was found not to have notified the age verification system and its functioning in writing to the MoH in respect of the sale of smoking aids and herbal products intended for smoking within 15 days before the date of the start of the sale (Article 6(4)(c)).
Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on excise duties, were found in 3 cases, of which:

· in 2 cases it was a breach of the provisions of Article 107(6), where sellers breached the obligation to sell tobacco products in closed unit packs

· in 1 case, the sale of cigarettes to the final consumer at a price higher than the price indicated on the tobacco sticker was detected, thus infringing the provisions of Article 112.

No violation of Act No 307/2013 Coll., on Compulsory Labelling of Alcohol, was detected in the reporting period.

Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, were proven in a total of 833 cases. The most frequent infringements, in a total of 281 cases, were the failure to inform the consumer of the price of the products and services offered in compliance with the provisions of Section 12 (in accordance with the pricing regulations) and information relating to discounts on individual products in line with the provisions of Section 12a, where information on a discount on the price of a product must include information on the lowest price of the product, the price at which the seller offered and sold it in the 30 days before the discount was granted or from the time the seller began offering and selling the product until the time the discount was granted, if the product has been on sale for less than 30 days, or in the 30 days before the discount was first granted, if the seller increases the price discount gradually. Violations of the principles of fair selling (Article 3) were found in 274 cases and the failure to issue a proof of purchase of the product, although the consumer had requested it, or the issue of a proof without the necessary particulars (Article 16) was found in 127 cases. Infringements of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act and other legislation were found in fewer cases. In some inspection cases, breaches of several provisions of law were found at the same time.
· In 49 cases, infringements of Act No. 22/1997 SB., on Technical Requirements for Products were found

· In 63 cases, breaches of Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-Life Products were found

· In 8 cases, breaches of Act No. 477/2001 Coll., on Packaging were found

· In 6 cases, infringements of Regulation (EU) No 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on textile fibre names and related marking and labelling of the fibre composition of textile products were found

· In 109 cases, breaches of other legal regulations or their individual provisions within the surveillance scope of the CTIA were identified.
Imposed measures 

Based on the detected breaches of legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the CTIA, 608 fines amounting to CZK 3,236,500 came into force in the period from 1 July to 30 September 2023. In some cases, the fines were combined fines imposed for deficiencies detected during several inspections at different establishments of one seller. For infringements of the obligations set out in specific regulations, the inspection action resulted in a ban on the sale of 1,006 products amounting to a total value of CZK 69,498 and a ban on the use of 102 items of uncertified measuring instruments that did not comply with legal regulations, technical standards, other technical regulations or the approved type.

Conclusion

The results of the inspections, where deficiencies were found in more than a half of the inspected establishments (50.32%), confirmed the justification for the inspection action. In the third quarter, out of 1,743 inspections, the sale of alcoholic beverages to persons under 18 years of age was detected in 104 cases (5.97%), representing an increase of 2.86% compared to the second quarter. Given the high number of findings, the CTIA will continue with these inspections.
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